

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SPEAKER
OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BIPARTISAN CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTION
OFFICIALS DONETTA DAVIDSON, TRACY HOWARD,
NEAL KELLEY, ROXANNA MORITZ, HELEN PURCELL,
AL SCHMIDT, DEFOREST SOARIES, AND JANICE
WINFREY, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MARK A. PACKMAN
Counsel of Record
LELIA F. PARKER
GILBERT LLP
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 772-2320
packmanm@gilbertlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ADMINISTRATION OF ELECTIONS, INCLUDING FEDERAL ELECTIONS, IS COMPLEX AND REQUIRES STATE AND LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIALS TO EXERCISE DISCRETION.....	4
II. PETITIONERS’ THEORY WOULD PREVENT ELECTION OFFICIALS FROM MAKING COMMONPLACE DISCRETIONARY DECISIONS THAT ALLOW ELECTIONS TO RUN.....	7
III. PETITIONERS’ THEORY WOULD CREATE AN UNMANAGEABLE TWO-TRACK ELECTION SYSTEM.....	11
A. State Court Rulings Would Apply Only to State Elections.	12
B. The Already Burdensome and Expensive Task of Managing Elections	

Would Become Even More Burdensome and Expensive.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-452(A) (2019)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-1-107 (2022)	7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 2-102(b) (2022)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-230.3(b) (2020)	14
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-408 (2022)	14
Regulations	
State of Florida Exec. Order No. 18-283 (Oct. 18, 2018), https://www.flgov.com/wp- content/uploads/orders/2018/EO_18- 283.pdf	8

State of Florida Exec. Order No. 22-234
(Sept. 28, 2022),
<https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/EO-22-234.pdf>..... 8

Other Authorities

Derek Tisler & Lawrence Norden,
Estimated Costs for Protecting Election Workers from Threats of Physical Violence, Brennan Ctr. For Justice (May 3, 2022),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/estimated-costs-protecting-election-workers-threats-physical-violence>..... 16

Lawrence Norden & Edgardo Cortés,
What Does Election Security Cost?, Brennan Ctr. For Justice (Aug. 15, 2019),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/what-does-election-security-cost> 16
